Since last October we have been raising our long allocations to gold and long duration Treasuries, reducing

our exposure to DM equity, and increasing our short positions in high yield credit, the consumer

discretionary sector and the home building industry. Most of these positions have worked well or are

beginning to gain traction. We think they have substantial further potential.

The onset of stagflation that elicits hyperinflation is the macro theme driving our allocation model. Such

a scenario is clearly off the run and unexpected. While this is one of many potential economic scenarios,

and not on the radar screens of most career economists and investors influenced by more cyclical

outcomes, US economic data suggest stagflation be given serious consideration today. In fact, stagnant

growth and rising inflation expectations are already here. We await the markets’ recognition of it, and

then the necessary global policy response from central banks - hyperinflation.

What it might look like

It might help to look at an illustration of what such a scenario might look like in economic and market

terms. The table below is one most gainfully employed analysts are loath to publish, five year projections:

Table 1: Ridiculous Projections?

 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

US Nominal GDP +2.4% 0.0% -2.5% +0.5% +2.5%
US Inflation 1.6% 1.0% 1.3% 5.0% 2.0%
US Real GDP +0.8% -1.0% -3.8% -4.5% +0.5%
S&P 500 Return -5.0% -20.0% -50.0% -10.0% +30%
30-yr Tsy Yield (Trough) 2.4% 1.5% 1.0% 2.0% 2.75%
Gold Price Return +20.0% +35.0% +100.0% +150.0% -25.0%

Source: Macro Allocation Inc.

Table 1 is both silly and meaningful. It is silly because we are sure its specific projections are wrong (and

we don’t know by how much or in which directions). It may be meaningful to readers because it includes

an unpopular trajectory for US output growth (down and then rebounding) and inflation (down and then

rebounding more than output). It also includes investment scenarios that would accompany such an

economic scenario. Clearly it is one most investors are not expecting.

We kept the economic figures in Table 1 within the realm of most analysts’ sense of reasonable-ness, as